10 applies to municipal and school district elections in the following
11 municipalities:
12 (1) all cities and towns having a population of more than ten
13 thousand (10,000) to which IC 3-10-5.5 does not apply.
14 (2) Towns having a population of three thousand five hundred
15 (3,500) or more.
16 (3) Towns located entirely or partially within a county having a
17 consolidated city, regardless of their population.
18 (b) Prison inmates may not be counted in determining population
19 size for purposes of this chapter.
20 SECTION 14.

[...]

29 (b) A plan may provide that a vote center will not be used in a
30 municipal election conducted in 2023, 2027, 2031, 2035, 2039, 2043,
31 and every four (4) years thereafter for some or all of the towns:
32 (1) located within the county; and
33 (2) having a population of less than three thousand five hundred
34 (3,500).
35 (c) This section does not apply in a town that has established a
36 town election board under IC 3-10-7-5.7 while the resolution
37 established under IC 3-10-7-5.7 is in effect.
38 SECTION 28. IC 3-12-5-2 IS AMENDED TO READ AS
39 FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: